Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q/A for the fiscal quarters ended December 31, 2006 and March 31, 2007 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2007. These reports, which are being filed concurrently with this 2007 Form 10-K, contain restated condensed consolidated
financial statements for the comparative periods of fiscal 2007 and 2006.

As a result of the errors and irregularities discussed above, and for the purpose of the Selected Financial Data included in Item 6 of this 2007 Form 10-K, we
have also restated our Balance Sheet Data as of September 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 and the related Statement of Operations and Supplemental Financial Data
for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and 2003. In addition, the cumulative effect of the errors and irregularities attributable to periods prior to
October 1, 2002 have been reflected in the Balance Sheet Data as an increase to retained earnings at September 30, 2002 of $24.8 million for fiscal years
1998-2002.

2

The following table reconciles net income “as previously reported” to net income “as restated” (in thousands):

 Fiscal Year

Net Income, As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Net Income,
As Restated

 2003  $ 172,745  $ (971)  $ 171,774
 2004   235,811   10,365   246,176
 2005   262,524   13,375   275,899
 2006   388,761   (19,925)   368,836

The cumulative effect of the matters arising from the restatement for fiscal years 1998 through 2006 is a $27.6 million increase in retained earnings, shown
below (in thousands):

Fiscal Year(s)

Impact

Cumulative
Restatement

Impacts
Retained Earnings at September 30, 2006, as
 previously reported   $ 1,362,958
Restatement adjustments:

Inventory Reserves 1998-2006  40,183
Model Home Sale-Leasebacks 2001-2006  (21,950)
Other 1998-2006  7,895
Benefit From Income Taxes 1998-2006  1,466

Cumulative Impact of Restatement Adjustments   27,594
Retained Earnings at September 30, 2006, as restated   $ 1,390,552

[…]

$22.4 million and $17.5 million for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively; (3) reclassifying the results of
operations from our fiscal 2004 and 2003 title services from other income, net ($4.6 million and $4.2 million) to total revenue ($6.2 million
and $6.2 million), home construction and land sales expenses ($0.5 million and $0.3 million) and selling, general and administrative
(“SG&A”) expenses ($1.1 million and $1.8 million), respectively; (4) recognizing the reversal of certain warranty accruals related to our
captive insurance subsidiary in the fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 ($3.3 million), 2003 ($1.1 million) and prior to fiscal 2003 ($4.3
million) included in the cumulative effect of the restatement adjustments, instead of the previously presented reversal of $8.7 million in
warranty accruals for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005; (5) certain other miscellaneous immaterial adjustments; and (6) the related
tax effects of the adjustments described in (1) through (5) above.

29

   Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2004
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for tax   Reclass   As Restated

Total revenue  $ 3,907,109  $ -  $ 850  $ 6,217  $ -  $ -  $ 3,914,176
Home construction and

land sales expenses   3,099,732   (20,094)   779   (20,438)   -   (3,180)   3,056,799
Inventory impairments

and option contract
abandonments   -   -   -   -   -   3,180   3,180

Gross profit   807,377   20,094   71   26,655   -   -   854,197
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses   429,442   -   (81)   891   -   (8,374)   421,878

Depreciation and
amortization   -   -   -   22,350   -   8,374   30,724

Operating income   377,935   20,094   152   3,414   -   -   401,595
Equity in income of

unconsolidated joint
ventures   1,561   -   -   (2,115)   -   -   (554)

Other income, net   7,079   -   -   (4,894)   -   -   2,185
Income before taxes   386,575   20,094   152   (3,595)   -   -   403,226
Provision for income

taxes   150,764   6,286   157,050
Net income  $ 235,811   $ 246,176

  Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2003
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for tax   Reclass   As Restated

Total revenue  $ 3,177,408  $ -  $ 816  $ 6,248  $ -  $ -  $ 3,184,472
Home construction and

land sales expenses   2,534,035   (3,207)   747   (11,338)   -   (1,854)   2,518,383
Inventory impairments

and option contract
abandonments   -   -   -   -   -   1,854   1,854

Gross profit   643,373   3,207   69   17,586   -   -   664,235
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses   356,648   -   (133)   1,911   -   (9,236)   349,190

Depreciation and
amortization   -   -   -   17,478   9,236   26,714

Expenses related to
retirement of debt   7,570   -   -   (1,207)   -   6,363

Operating income   279,155   3,207   202   (596)   -   -   281,968
Equity in income of

unconsolidated joint
ventures   1,597   -   -   -   -   -   1,597

Other income, net   4,777   -   -   (4,156)   -   -   621
Income before taxes   285,529   3,207   202   (4,752)   -   -   284,186
Provision for income

taxes   112,784   (372)   112,412
Net income  $ 172,745   $ 171,774

 As of September 30, 2005
   Adjustments

Balance Sheet Data:
As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
 for Tax  As Restated

Inventory  $ 2,901,165  $ 73,207  $ 459  $ (41,134)  $ -  $ 2,933,697
Total assets   3,770,516   73,207   459   (11,416)   (4,022)   3,828,744
Stockholders’ equity   1,504,688   67,697   459   (12,071)   (7,616)   1,553,157

30

 As of September 30, 2004
   Adjustments

Balance Sheet Data:
As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for Tax  As Restated

Inventory  $ 2,344,095  $ 53,094  $ 1,466  $ (43,435)  $ -  $ 2,355,220
Total assets   3,163,030   53,094   1,466   (17,730)   (931)   3,198,929
Total debt   1,150,972   -   1,118   -   -   1,152,090
Stockholders’ equity   1,232,121   49,478   348   (7,621)   (7,111)   1,267,215

 As of September 30, 2003
   Adjustments

Balance Sheet Data:
As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for Tax  As Restated

Inventory  $ 1,723,483  $ 29,592  $ 2,164  $ (36,950)  $ -  $ 1,718,289
Total assets   2,219,407   29,592   2,164   (10,498)   (3,499)   2,237,166
Total debt   748,738   -   1,968   -   -   750,706
Stockholders’ equity   993,695   29,384   196   (4,026)   (1,775)   1,017,474

Summary of the Cumulative Effect of Restatement Adjustments to Previously Reported Beginning Retained Earnings

(in thousands)

For the fiscal year
beginning October

1, 2002
Beginning retained earnings, as reported  $ 338,604
Inventory reserves   26,177
Model home sale-leasebacks   (6)
Other   726
Provision for income taxes   (2,147)
Cumulative effect of restatement adjustments to beginning retained earnings   24,750
Beginning retained earnings, as restated  $ 363,354

(ii) The housing market continued to deteriorate during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. This deterioration has resulted in an oversupply of

[…]

timing differences that have had and will have the effect of shifting revenue and income from the date of the original transaction to the future period in which
the “leases” are terminated.

Summary of the Cumulative Effect of Restatement Adjustments to Previously Reported Beginning Retained Earnings

 (in thousands)

For the fiscal year
beginning October

1, 2004
Beginning retained earnings, as reported  $ 741,701
Inventory reserves   49,478
Model home sale-leasebacks   348
Other   (7,621)
Provision for income taxes   (8,061)
Cumulative restatement adjustments
 to beginning retained earnings   34,144
Beginning retained earnings, as restated  $ 775,845

Summary of the Effect of the Restatement of the Company’s Financial Statements

The following tables set forth the effect of the restatement of the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2006 and its Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands):

99

Consolidated Balance Sheet  As of September 30, 2006
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other   As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 162,570  $ -  $ -  $ 5,000  $ 167,570
Restricted cash   9,873   -   -   (5,000)   4,873
Accounts receivable   333,571   -   -   4,462   338,033
Owned inventory   3,048,891   50,533   92,971   (55,374)   3,137,021
Total inventory   3,520,332   50,533   92,971   (55,374)   3,608,462
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   122,799   -   -   2,000   124,799
Deferred tax assets   59,842   -   -   11,502   71,344
Property, plant and equipment, net   29,465   -   -   46,989   76,454
Other assets   107,454   -   2,158   (1)   109,611
Total assets   4,559,431   50,533   95,129   9,578   4,714,671
Trade accounts payable   141,131   -   -   (1,123)   140,008
Other liabilities   547,014   10,350   -   390   557,754
Model home financing obligations   -   -   117,079   -   117,079
Total liabilties   2,857,508   10,350   117,079   (733)   2,984,204
Paid in capital   528,376   -   -   950   529,326
Retained earnings   1,362,958   40,183   (21,950)   9,361   1,390,552
Total stockholders’ equity   1,701,923   40,183   (21,950)   10,311   1,730,467
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   4,559,431   50,533   95,129   9,578   4,714,671

Consolidated
Statements of
Operations   Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2006
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for tax   Reclass   As Restated

Total revenue  $ 5,462,003  $ -  $ (117,079)  $ 11,580  $ -  -  $ 5,356,504
Home construction and

land sales expenses   4,201,318   27,514   (91,453)   (32,086)   -   (44,175)   4,061,118
Inventory impairments

and option contract
abandonments   -   -   -   -   -   44,175   44,175

Gross profit   1,260,685   (27, 514)   (25,626)   43,666   -   -   1,251,211
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   649,010   -   (3,217)   (6,167)   -   (10,304)   629,322
Depreciation and
amortization   -   -   -   32,121   -   10,304   42,425
Operating income   611,675   (27,514)   (22,409)   17,712   -   -   579,464
Equity in (loss) income

of unconsolidated joint
ventures   (772)   -   -   2,115   -   -   1,343

Other income, net   2,311   -   -   139   -   -   2,450
Income before taxes   613,214   (27,514)   (22,409)   19,966   -   -   583,257
Provision for income

taxes   224,453   (10,032)   214,421
Net income  $ 388,761   $ 368,836

Earnings per share -

basic  $ 9.76   $ 9.26
Earnings per share -

diluted  $ 8.89   $ 8.44

100

Consolidated
Statements of
Operations  Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported
Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback  Other

Provision
for tax   Reclass   As Restated

Total revenue  $ 4,995,353  $ -  $ 1,118  $ (3,498)  $ -  $ -  $ 4,992,973
Home construction and

land sales expenses   3,823,300   (18,219)   1,025   (34,078)   -   (5,511)   3,766,517
Inventory impairments

and option contract
abandonments   -   -   -   -   -   5,511   5,511

Gross profit   1,172,053   18,219   93   30,580   -   -   1,220,945
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses   554,900   -   (18)   2,508   -   (9,229)   548,161

Depreciation and
amortization   -   -   -   26,839   -   9,229   36,068
Goodwill impairment   130,235   -   -   -   -   -   130,235
Operating income   486,918   18,219   111   1,233   -   -   506,481
Equity in income of

unconsolidated joint
ventures   5,021   -   -   -   -   -   5,021

Other income, net   7,395   -   -   (5,683)   -   -   1,712
Income before taxes   499,334   18,219   111   (4,450)   -   -   513,214
Provision for income
taxes   236,810   505   237,315
Net income  $ 262,524   $ 275,899

Earnings per share -
basic  $ 6.49   $ 6.82
Earnings per share -
diluted  $ 5.87   $ 6.16

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income  $ 388,761  $ (19,925)  $ 368,836
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   10,304   32,121   42,425
Inventory impairments and option contract abandonments   43,477   698   44,175

Deferred income tax benefit   41,487   (15,524)   25,963
Tax benefit from stock transactions   -   (8,205)   (8,205)
Equity in loss (income) of unconsolidated joint ventures   772   (2,115)   (1,343)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in accounts receivable   (171,251)   (10,388)   (181,639)
Increase in inventory   (430,345)   (56,382)   (486,727)
Increase in other assets   (19,462)   (1,274)   (20,736)
Decrease in trade accounts payable   (492)   (1,149)   (1,641)
Decrease in other liabilities   (92,342)   9,298   (83,044)
Other changes   680   (688)   (8)

Net cash used in operating activities   (304,463)   (73,533)   (377,996)
Capital expenditures   (11,542)   (43,546)   (55,088)
Changes in restricted cash   (9,873)   5,000   (4,873)

Net cash used in investing activities   (66,218)   (38,546)   (104,764)
Borrowings under model home financing obligations   -   117,365   117,365
Repayments of model home financing obligations   -   (286)   (286)

Net cash provided by financing activities   236,153   117,079   353,232
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (134,528)  $ 5,000  $ (129,528)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 162,570  $ 5,000  $ 167,570

101

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income  $ 262,524  $ 13,375  $ 275,899
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   9,229   26,839   36,068
Deferred income tax benefit   (54,631)   3,445   (51,186)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in accounts receivable   (91,306)   6,669   (84,637)
Increase in inventory   (572,114)   (21,407)   (593,521)
Increase in other assets   (16,775)   (5)   (16,780)
Increase in other liabilities   199,076   9,718   208,794
Other changes   1,333   (527)   806

Net cash used in operating activities   (84,263)   38,107   (46,156)
Capital expenditures   (13,448)   (34,989)   (48,437)
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   (40,619)   (2,000)   (42,619)

Net cash used in investing activities   (48,470)   (36,989)   (85,459)
Repayments of model home financing obligations   -   (1,118)   (1,118)

Net cash provided by financing activities  $ 108,951  $ (1,118)  $ 107,833

102

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
Beazer Homes USA, Inc.
Atlanta, Georgia

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Beazer Homes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of September 30, 2007 and
2006, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended September 30,
2007. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

[…]

Basic EPS  $ (2.09)  $ (1.49)  $ (3.09)  $ (4.03)
Diluted EPS  $ (2.09)  $ (1.49)  $ (3.09)  $ (4.03)

Fiscal 2006   (c)
Total revenue  $ 1,085,508  $ 1,251,175  $ 1,191,952  $ 1,827,869
Gross profit   276,806   343,802   285,666   344,937
Operating income   136,218   186,533   124,720   131,993
Net income   86,619   116,901   81,609   83,707

Basic EPS  $ 2.11  $ 2.89  $ 2.07  $ 2.18
Diluted EPS  $ 1.93  $ 2.62  $ 1.89  $ 1.99

(a) Gross (loss) profit in fiscal 2007 and 2006 includes inventory impairment and option contract abandonments as follows:

(in thousands)  Fiscal 2007  Fiscal 2006
1st Quarter  $ 140,367  $ 2,927
2nd Quarter   105,245   6,704
3rd Quarter   154,244   10,721
4th Quarter   212,008   23,823
  $ 611,864  $ 44,175

(b) In fiscal 2007, the Company recognized non-cash goodwill impairment charges to write off all of the goodwill allocated to certain reporting units in

Florida, Nevada, Northern California, North Carolina and South Carolina.
(c) Restated quarterly information of the quarter ended September 30, 2006 is as follows:

(in thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Total revenue  $ 1,883,758  $ (55,889)  $ 1,827,869
Gross profit   364,053   (19,116)   344,937
Operating income   151,326   (19,333)   131,993
Net income   91,873   (8,166)   83,707
Basic EPS  $ 2.39  $ (0.21)  $ 2.18
Diluted EPS  $ 2.19  $ (0.20)  $ 1.99

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

107

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Background and Results of Independent Investigation

In April 2007, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors initiated an independent investigation of our mortgage origination business through
independent legal counsel and independent forensic accountants. During the course of this investigation, the Audit Committee determined that our mortgage
origination practices related to certain loans in prior periods violated certain applicable federal and/or state origination requirements. During the course of the